
2021-2022 California University of Pennsylvania Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 15, 2022)

 
 

Overall Record: 23-10   Conf: 15-7   Home: 10-5   Away: 10-5   Neutral: 3-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
01 Alston, Philip 33-33 1091 33.1 279-519 .538 19-71 .268 115-176 .653 112 246 358 10.8 103 7 59 77 62 32 692 21.0
05 Pegram, Brent 32-32 1150 35.9 189-437 .432 67-208 .322 111-152 .730 15 145 160 5.0 82 1 136 107 2 57 556 17.4
03 Collins, Zyan 31-30 1048 33.8 172-370 .465 38-111 .342 65-91 .714 44 132 176 5.7 72 1 103 62 17 47 447 14.4
12 Boswell, Preston 31-31 1146 37.0 109-235 .464 40-106 .377 90-118 .763 47 70 117 3.8 70 2 94 44 0 29 348 11.2
11 Palek III, Keith 30-30 871 29.0 103-221 .466 40-116 .345 40-48 .833 48 175 223 7.4 72 0 60 43 15 19 286 9.5
02 Lucas, Bryson 30-2 551 18.4 86-166 .518 19-53 .358 32-49 .653 34 84 118 3.9 76 1 34 31 24 30 223 7.4
15 Slaughter, DJ 21-7 300 14.3 17-64 .266 5-22 .227 15-18 .833 10 11 21 1.0 19 0 9 7 0 4 54 2.6
10 Borden, Dylin 26-0 206 7.9 13-38 .342 10-29 .345 3-5 .600 6 15 21 0.8 27 0 13 12 0 10 39 1.5
45 Bass, Jr., Eric 5-0 16 3.2 1-4 .250 0-1 .000 4-6 .667 1 4 5 1.0 2 0 1 0 0 0 6 1.2
22 Lyons, Xavier 2-0 5 2.5 1-2 .500 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 1 0 1 0.5 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 1.0
20 Jimerson, Gabe 18-0 116 6.4 5-18 .278 3-9 .333 2-2 1.000 3 13 16 0.9 12 0 4 8 2 1 15 0.8
13 Berry, Tyler 16-0 52 3.3 3-17 .176 0-3 .000 3-4 .750 6 6 12 0.8 4 0 4 2 2 1 9 0.6
14 McQueen, Kwadell 5-0 10 2.0 1-5 .200 1-3 .333 0-0 .000 0 5 5 1.0 0 0 0 2 0 1 3 0.6
33 Maxwell, JC 4-0 17 4.3 1-2 .500 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 1 3 4 1.0 0 0 1 1 0 0 2 0.5
00 Singleton, Brandon 5-0 11 2.2 0-4 .000 0-2 .000 1-2 .500 1 3 4 0.8 1 0 0 1 0 1 1 0.2
45 Bass, Jr., Eric 1-0 1 1.0 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
32 Sparks, Caden 4-0 9 2.3 0-2 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 1 1 0.3 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0.0
Total 33 6600 200.0 980-2104 .466 242-735 .329 481-671 .717 372 977 1349 40.9 542 12 518 425 124 232 2683 81.30
Opponents 6600 200.0 867-2157 .402 284-898 .316 390-571 .683 397 842 1239 37.5 597 17 406 444 98 213 2408 72.97

Team Statistics CAL-M OPP
SCORING 2683 2408
    Points Per Game 81.3 73.0
    Scoring Margin 8.3 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 980-2104 867-2157
    Field Goal Pct .466 .402
3 POINT FG-ATT 242-735 284-898
    3PT FG Pct .329 .316
    3PT Made Per Game 7.3 8.6
FREE THROWS-ATT 481-671 390-571
    FT Pct .717 .683
    FT Made Per Game 14.6 11.8
REBOUNDS 1349 1239
    Rebounds Per Game 40.9 37.5
    Rebounds Margin 3.4 –
ASSISTS 518 406
    Assists Per Game 15.7 12.3
TURNOVERS 425 444
    Turnovers Per Game 12.9 13.5
    Turnovers Margin 0.6 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.2 0.9
STEALS 232 213
    Steals Per Game 7.0 6.5
BLOCKS 124 98
    Blocks Per Game 3.8 3.0
ATTENDANCE 3,864 7,199
    Dates/Avg Per Date 15-258 15-480
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 3-169

Score by Periods 1st 2nd Total
California (PA) 1355 1328 2683
Opponents 1135 1273 2408

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/12/21 at Charleston (WV) W 96-92 200
11/13/21 vs Glenville State W 93-89 40
11/16/21 FRANKLIN PIERCE W 104-84 211
11/18/21 FAIRMONT STATE L 92-95 441
11/23/21 at Shippensburg W 70-67 0

* 12/03/21 at Bloomsburg W 88-75 145
* 12/04/21 at East Stroudsburg L 82-89 542

12/15/21 CARLOW W 83-38 83
* 12/18/21 WEST CHESTER L 90-92 216
* 12/19/21 MILLERSVILLE W 87-76 129
* 01/02/22 KUTZTOWN W 81-64 126
* 01/05/22 IUP L 71-84 111
* 01/15/22 at Edinboro W 89-84 223
* 01/19/22 at Clarion W 75-67 277
* 01/22/22 at Mercyhurst W 87-71 120
* 01/24/22 GANNON W 80-59 251
* 01/26/22 SETON HILL W 79-55 327
* 01/29/22 at Slippery Rock W 92-83 28
* 02/02/22 PITT-JOHNSTOWN L 70-71 368
* 02/07/22 at Shepherd W 64-61 321
* 02/09/22 at Indiana (PA) L 79-87 0
* 02/12/22 EDINBORO W 88-62 277
* 02/14/22 at Pitt.-Johnstown W 83-63 550
* 02/16/22 at Seton Hill W 70-58 125
* 02/19/22 CLARION W 90-60 221
* 02/21/22 SLIPPERY ROCK L 81-87 301
* 02/23/22 MERCYHURST W 79-76 400
* 02/26/22 at Gannon L 83-87 524

02/28/22 SLIPPERY ROCK W 72-55 402
03/02/22 at Indiana (PA) L 64-70 1,592
03/12/22 vs Fairmont State W 95-74 235
03/13/22 vs West Virginia St. W 67-65 233
03/15/22 at Indiana (PA) L 59-68 2,552

* = Conference game



2021-2022 California University of Pennsylvania Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 15, 2022)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 15-7   Home: 7-4   Away: 8-3   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
01 Alston, Philip 22-22 743 33.8 185-343 .539 12-44 .273 78-117 .667 69 178 247 11.2 71 5 46 53 43 20 460 20.9
05 Pegram, Brent 21-21 744 35.4 123-296 .416 40-136 .294 73-101 .723 8 90 98 4.7 51 0 91 71 1 39 359 17.1
03 Collins, Zyan 22-22 754 34.3 125-262 .477 29-84 .345 50-66 .758 25 102 127 5.8 54 1 78 42 12 26 329 15.0
12 Boswell, Preston 21-21 763 36.3 71-159 .447 27-73 .370 66-86 .767 31 43 74 3.5 39 0 57 28 0 21 235 11.2
11 Palek III, Keith 19-19 565 29.7 64-135 .474 25-74 .338 22-28 .786 34 116 150 7.9 48 0 42 27 9 10 175 9.2
02 Lucas, Bryson 19-2 351 18.5 55-102 .539 14-36 .389 19-28 .679 25 54 79 4.2 52 0 16 22 13 14 143 7.5
15 Slaughter, DJ 15-3 152 10.1 8-38 .211 0-13 .000 12-14 .857 7 6 13 0.9 12 0 3 4 0 1 28 1.9
10 Borden, Dylin 19-0 174 9.2 10-31 .323 7-24 .292 3-5 .600 5 14 19 1.0 25 0 12 10 0 6 30 1.6
20 Jimerson, Gabe 14-0 89 6.4 5-14 .357 3-6 .500 2-2 1.000 3 8 11 0.8 10 0 3 6 0 1 15 1.1
45 Bass, Jr., Eric 4-0 11 2.8 1-3 .333 0-0 .000 2-4 .500 1 2 3 0.8 1 0 1 0 0 0 4 1.0
14 McQueen, Kwadell 4-0 5 1.3 1-3 .333 1-2 .500 0-0 .000 0 3 3 0.8 0 0 0 1 0 1 3 0.8
13 Berry, Tyler 12-0 33 2.8 2-11 .182 0-2 .000 3-4 .750 4 5 9 0.8 2 0 2 0 1 0 7 0.6
45 Bass, Jr., Eric 1-0 1 1.0 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
33 Maxwell, JC 2-0 3 1.5 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 1 2 3 1.5 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0.0
00 Singleton, Brandon 3-0 7 2.3 0-2 .000 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 1 2 3 1.0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0.0
32 Sparks, Caden 3-0 5 1.7 0-2 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 1 1 0.3 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0.0
Total 22 4400 200.0 650-1401 .464 158-495 .319 330-455 .725 244 669 913 41.5 366 6 351 283 79 139 1788 81.27
Opponents 4400 200.0 572-1442 .397 191-612 .312 276-408 .676 262 567 829 37.7 406 13 291 281 65 146 1611 73.23

Team Statistics CAL-M OPP
SCORING 1788 1611
    Points Per Game 81.3 73.2
    Scoring Margin 8.1 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 650-1401 572-1442
    Field Goal Pct .464 .397
3 POINT FG-ATT 158-495 191-612
    3PT FG Pct .319 .312
    3PT Made Per Game 7.2 8.7
FREE THROWS-ATT 330-455 276-408
    FT Pct .725 .676
    FT Made Per Game 15.0 12.5
REBOUNDS 913 829
    Rebounds Per Game 41.5 37.7
    Rebounds Margin 3.8 –
ASSISTS 351 291
    Assists Per Game 16.0 13.2
TURNOVERS 283 281
    Turnovers Per Game 12.9 12.8
    Turnovers Margin -0.1 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.2 1.0
STEALS 139 146
    Steals Per Game 6.3 6.6
BLOCKS 79 65
    Blocks Per Game 3.6 3.0
ATTENDANCE 2,727 2,855
    Dates-Avg Per Date 11-248 11-260
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd Total
California (PA) 903 885 1788
Opponents 749 862 1611

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
12/03/21 at  Bloomsburg W 88-75 145
12/04/21 at  East Stroudsburg L 82-89 542
12/18/21 WEST CHESTER L 90-92 216
12/19/21 MILLERSVILLE W 87-76 129
01/02/22 KUTZTOWN W 81-64 126
01/05/22 IUP L 71-84 111
01/15/22 at  Edinboro W 89-84 223
01/19/22 at  Clarion W 75-67 277
01/22/22 at  Mercyhurst W 87-71 120
01/24/22 GANNON W 80-59 251
01/26/22 SETON HILL W 79-55 327
01/29/22 at  Slippery Rock W 92-83 28
02/02/22 PITT-JOHNSTOWN L 70-71 368
02/07/22 at  Shepherd W 64-61 321
02/09/22 at  Indiana (PA) L 79-87 0
02/12/22 EDINBORO W 88-62 277
02/14/22 at  Pitt.-Johnstown W 83-63 550
02/16/22 at  Seton Hill W 70-58 125
02/19/22 CLARION W 90-60 221
02/21/22 SLIPPERY ROCK L 81-87 301
02/23/22 MERCYHURST W 79-76 400
02/26/22 at  Gannon L 83-87 524


